% ) | COMMUNITY
4 | J | MITIGATION
@sm %’ | FUND

APPENDIX H

MASSGAMING

Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP”)

BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130

Please complete the entire Application.

10.

City of Everett -
NAME OF MUNICIPALITY/GOVERNMENT ENTITY/DISTRICT

Northern Strand Community Trail Extension

PROJECT NAME (LIMIT 10 WORDS)

Extension of the Northern Strand Community Trail to the Mystic River.
BRIEF PROJECT DESCRIPTION (LIMIT 50 WORDS)

Tony Sousa - Executive Director of Planning and Development
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO COMMIT FUNDS ON BEHALF OF
MUNICIPALITY/GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

484 Broadway, Room 25, Everett, MA 02149

ADDRESS OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO COMMIT FUNDS ON BEHALF OF MUNICIPALITY/“ _
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

617-394-2245, tony.sousalci.everett.ma.us B -
PHONE # AND EMAIL ADDRESS OF INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO COMMIT FUNDS ON BEHALF OF
MUNICIPALITY/GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

Jay Monty: Transportation Planner - City of Everett, Massachusetts
NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACT MANAGER RESPONSIBLE FOR HANDLING OF FUNDS ON BEHALF
OF MUNICIPALITY/GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

484 Broadway, Room 25, Everett, MA 02149 e —
ADDRESS OF CONTRACT MANAGER RESPONSIBLE FOR HANDLING OF FUNDS ON BEHALF OF

MUNICIPALITY/GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
617-544-6033, jay.monty@ci.everett.ma.us

PHONE # AND EMAIL ADDRESS OF CONTRACT MANAGER ON BEHALF OF MUNICIPALITY/

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY
Encore Boston Harbor

NAME OF GAMING LICENSEE




2020 Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP”)
BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130
Page 2

1. IMPACT DESCRIPTION '

Please describe in detail the impact or potential impact that is attributed to the operation of a gaming
facility that may be remediated by the proposed Transportation Construction Project (TCP). Please
provide support for the determination that the operation of the gaming facility caused, is causing or
otherwise may cause the impact.

The increase in vehicle and truck traffic on Lower Broadway attributed, in
part, to the casino conflicts with the growing number of cyclists using the
corridor. Limited right-of-way prevents the expansion of bicycle facilities
beyond the current 4’ bicycle lane. In addition, Sweetser Circle, a major
intersection for vehicles connecting Lower and Upper Broadway with Main Street
and connections to Medford and Malden, is constrained by right-of-way and not
capable of formally accommodating bicycles. The speed and volume of traffic in
addition to these busy intersections and traffic circles creates an
environment that is dangerous to cyclists and pedestrians. This has been
recognized by the Commission through previously grant awards for the design of
this project.

2. PROPOSED USE OF TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) FUNDS (Please
attach additional sheets/supplemental materials if necessary.)

a) Please describe how you propose to use the Transportation Construction Project(s) for
transportation projects related to the gaming facility.

This project will involve the construction of an extension of the Northern
Strand Community Path from its current terminus at West and Wellington Street
in Everett (just north of the Revere Beach Parkway) to the Mystic River where
it will connect to existing and planned DCR pathways as well as a future
connection across the Mystic River to the MBTA station at Assembly Row. The
extension will provide a safe walking/biking passage from the casino to
Gateway Shopping Center and city limits of Boston.

b) Please describe how the mitigation request will address the impact indicated.

The increase in vehicular traffic caused by the casino has primarily impacted
the bicyclists and pedestrians in the area. The Community Trail extension will
mitigate the impact by providing a safe alternate route for
bicyclists/pedestrians to an otherwise high traffic and low bicycle level of
comfort route.

Lower Broadway has been increasingly considered to be of low comfort teo
bicyclists/pedestrians due to a large number of trucks and heavy volumes of
traffic that make biking/walking extremely inconvenient and dangerous.




2020 Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP")
BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130
Page 3

3. CONNECTION TO GAMING FACILITY

Please provide specificity/evidence that the requested funds will be used to address issues or impacts
directly related to the gaming facility.

The Broadway corridor and Northern Strand Trail have seen significant
increases in ridership over the past several years. Ridership on Broadway
increased 150% from 2017 to 2020 based on traffic monitoring performed by
Encore BRoston Harbor as part of their MEPA requirements. While there are]
numerous factors leading to this increase, the opening of the resort 1isi;
without a doubt, one of them. Two new bike sharing stations installed adjacent
to the resort were, in 2019, among the top 25" percentile of Bluebikes
stations in terms of ridership across the Boston region. The City is excited
oy the increased interest and usage of this mode; however, further investment
in cycling infrastructure is still needed, and the extension of the Northern
Strand Trail is a critical component of this needed investment.

4. BUDGET & TIMELINE

a) Please identify the amount of funding requested. Please provide a detailed scope and budget for
the use of funds.

The planned budget documents are attached as an appendix to this document.

b) Please provide documentation (e.g. - invoices, proposals, estimates, etc.) adequate for the
Commission to ensure that the funds will be used for the cost of the Transportation Construction

Project.
The budget and proposed schedule are attached as an appendix to this document.




2020 Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP”)
BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130
Page 4

c) Please provide the estimate and percentage of the costs projected to be funded from other federal,
state, local, private contributions or unspent CMF Reserves. (Applicants may include contributions
from gaming licensees and private contributions.) Please provide a detailed itemized estimate for
each type of funding.

Numerous funding sources have been used to advance design of the trail
extension date and for the proposed construction. The Massachusetts Gaming
Commission awarded a 2016 CMF grant for $150,000 tec the City of Everett to
Iperform an initial concept planning/engineering study. Following that, the
City of Everett applied for and received a further $100,000 from the
Department of Conservation and Recreation to advance engineering design of the
trail. This was supplemented with an additional $77,000 appropriated by the
City itself and $193,000 from SITE Centers, the owners of the Gateway Shopping
Center. Under their Chapter 91 License, SITE Centers is legally required to
fund design and construction of the path along the south-east side of their
fcroperty in Everett. The combination of the aforementioned funds will be
sufficient to complete all construction documents and permitting related to
the trail.

The remaining funding required to construct the trail is estimated to be
$3.9M. Of this amount, SITE Centers has committed under an MOU with the City
of Everett to fund up to $2.3M of this cost. The City of Everett has allocated
up to $1.2M for construction of the project and any contingencies in its 2019
Capital Improvements Plan. While the identified gap (if the Commission
approves this grant application for $1 million) is approximately $400,000, the
City anticipates that the cost to construct the trail may be higher than
estimated, due to current trends in construction bidding and asks that a
higher amount be awarded. The City would be responsible for any such
additional costs.

d) Please indicate, through a commitment letter or otherwise, how such other funding will be
available for the project. In the absence of a final commitment to such funding, please provide detail
on any process needed to secure any non-CMF funding.

Attached to this application are the MOU with SITE Centers and a copy of the
City’s CIP showing funds allocated to the trail extension.

e) Please include a detailed timetable for the TCP, including but not limited to, the timetable for
planning, for securing additional funds and the timetable to implement the TCP. Construction of the
_TCP must commence by June 30, 2021.

A timeline is attached to this application.




2020 Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP")
BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130
Page 5

5. MEASUREMENT OF IMPACT

Please describe how you propose to measure the impact of your TCP including indicators proposed to
measure results.

The City and its partners routinely count bicycle ridership on key corridors
in the City. Encore Resorts, is legally required to monitor traffic, including
icycle traffic, on this corridor. The City will use this data to measure the

impact of the trail extension.

6. INTERNAL CONTROLS/ADMINISTRATION OF FUNDS

Please provide detail regarding the internal controls that will be used to ensure that funds will only be
used to address the impact. If non-governmental entities will receive any funds, please describe what
reporting will be required and how the applicant will remedy any misuse of funds.

The City’s internal control structure regarding all grants have been
l[designed to ensure compliance with the federal Office of Management and
Budget circulars A-87 “Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian
Tribes”, and A-102 “Grants and Cooperative Agreements with State and
Local Governments” regardless if the grants are not federal. The
control structure ensures all transactions are properly recorded and
accounted for, and all transactions are executed in compliance with Laws,
regulations, and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements. Some
examples of these controls include, but are not limited to:

The City’s accounting system records all grants and the related grant
activity in separate funds, and does not comingle grant activity between

Igrants.

The City utilizes a requisition and purchase order system within the
laccounting system to ensure expenditures are sufficiently authorized for
their intended purpose and adequate funding exists prior to procuring
goods or services.

The City individual responsible for the management of the grant will be
the only individual allowed to authorize expenditures to the grant,
ensuring that only legitimate grant activity is charged to the

rant. The City’s accounting system automatically controls this process,
I§hich is then manually reviewed by the City Auditor’s office during the

ayment processing.

Grant records maintained by the City individual responsible for the
anagement of the grant will be reconciled with the City Auditor’s office

on a quarterly basis. Any discrepancies identified during this process
ill be researched and corrected within 15 days from the date identified.




2020 Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP")
BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130
Page 6

7. CONSULTATION WITH MASSDOT/ REGIONAL TRANSIT AGENCY (RTA) / REGIONAL
PLANNING AGENCY (RPA) AND NEARBY COMMUNITIES

Please provide details about the Applicant’s consultation with MassDOT, the Regional Transit
Agency/MBTA and the Regional Planning Agency serving the community, and nearby communities to
determine the potential for cooperative regional efforts regarding transportation construction
activities.

The City of Everett has been engaged with MassDOT, the MBTA, DCR, MAPC as well
as local advocacy groups including Bike to the Sea, Livable Streets and the
Mystic River Watershed Association as planning and design of the trail have
[progressed. The trail extension has been identified in MassDOT’s statewide
Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan and the City has been engaged with the DCR, MBTA
and MassDOT regarding specific design issues where the path traverses their

Property.

8. RELEVANT EXCERPTS FROM HOST OR SURROUNDING COMMUNITY AGREEMENTS

Please describe and include excerpts from any relevant sections of any Host or Surrounding
Community Agreement. Please explain how this impact was either anticipated or not anticipated in
that Agreement.

Section 4.4.4 in the Final Environmental Impact Report issued on June 30,
2014 details the commitment by Wynn Everett to improving bicycle
accommodations along Lower Broadway and the Mystic River. These
|commitments were re—iterated in section 2.2.3.2 of the Supplemental Final
Environmental Impact Report issued on February 17, 2015. Subsequently,
several cycling advocacy groups raised the issue that the proposed
alterations to Sweetser Circle, which connects Lower Broadway to Everett
Square and Malden, did not address a serious gap in the bicycle network
as there were no safe provisions for bicycles in the traffic circle. A
eeting was held at MassDOT on March 18, 2015 which included Wynn
Everett, the City of Everett, and MassDOT staff. It was determined that
right-of-way constraints would make formal bicycle accommodations
impossible in the traffic circle.

Page 4-22 of the Second Supplemental Final Environmental Impact Report
details a further $250,000 commitment from Wynn Everett to study a bridge
connection for pedestrians and non-motorized vehicles over the Mystic
River from the approximate Wynn site to Draw 7 park and the Assembly MBTA
station. Such a connection would be advantageous for the Lower Broadway
area and enable a reduction in vehicle trips to the casino site by
creating a more direct connection to mass transit. It also creates the
opportunity to extend the Northern Strand path to a terminus on the west
side of the Mystic River with trail connections to Charlestown and
downtown Boston as well as connection to MBTA rapid transit at Assembly
Square. However, such a connection cannot be made without also building
the secticn of the path its current terminus at West and Wellington to
the east bank of the Mystic River that would be under the scope of this
study.




2020 Transportation Construction Project(s) (“TCP”)
BD-20-1068-1068C-1068L-46130
Page 7

CERTIFICATION BY MUNICIPALITY/GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

On behalf of the aforementioned municipality/governmental entity | hereby certify that the funds
that are requested in this application will be used solely for the purposes articulated in this
Application.

(il ©, Mo

January 30, 2020

Signature of Responsible Municipal Date
Official/Governmental Entity







Northern Strand Community Trail Extension

Bid Price District:

4

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/16/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - COMBINED - DRAFT
m}m?&m = M C Qfli Ilinits: ﬁﬁﬁ st
100+ SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS - FIXED PRICE $10,000 LS 1 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING A 0.30 0.60 $39,896.50 §35,8086.85
102.52* TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION FENCE FT 320 0 $15.00 $4,800.00
120.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cY 1690 430 $38.50 $81,620.00
1411 TEST PIT FOR EXPLORATION cY 5 0 $117.50 $587.50
145 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ABANDONED EA 1 0 $568.50 $568.50
151 GRAVEL BORROW cY 1390 620 $46.50 $93,465.00
170  FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA SY 5350 2400 $7.00 $54,250.00
180.01* ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM LS 1 1 $2,500.00 $5,000.00
180.03" LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LS 0 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
180.4* MONITORING/HANDLING AND STOCKPILING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS LS 1 1 $37,500.00 $75,000.00
220 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED EA 1 0 $423.50 $423.50
220,3 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CHANGE IN TYPE EA 1 0 $851.00 $851.00
220.5 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REMODELED EA 0 0 $706.00 $-
220,7 SANITARY STRUCTURE ADJUSTED EA 1 0 $400.50 $400.50
201 CATCH BASIN EA 1 0 $3,994.00 $3,994.00
376.2 HYDRANT - REMOVED AND RESET EA 3 0 $2,772.50 $8,317.50
381 SERVICE BOX EA 3 0 $280.00 $840.00
431 HIGH EARLY STRENGTH CEMENT CONCRETE BASE COURSE SY 200 ¢} $72.00 $14,400.00
440 CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL LB 5510 2430 $0.50 $3,970.00
443 WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL MGL 1 0 $77.00 $77.00
450.22 SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE &€" 9.5 (SSC a€" 9.5) TON 380 160 $139.50 $75,330.00
450.31 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5) TON 10 0 $116.00 $1,160.00
450.32 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 19.0 (SIC - 19.0) TON 530 230 $149.50 $113,620.00
452  ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 20 0 $7.50 $150.00
453  HMA JOINT SEALANT FT 4250 2260 $1.00 $6,510.00
472  ASPHALT MIXTURES FOR TEMPORARY WORK TON 20 20 $211.00 $8,440.00
482.3 SAWCUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT FT 1710 o] $4.00 $6,840.00
511.1 GRANITE EDGING TYPE SB - STRAIGHT FT 15 0 $33.00 $495.00
512.1 GRANITE EDGING TYPE SB (RADIUS 10 FEET OR LESS) FT 15 0 $38.50 $577.50
520.1* CONCRETE CURB TYPE VA - PRECAST FT 1565 0 $47.00 $73,555.00
627.82 GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TREATMENT, TL-2 EA 1 0 $4,058.00 $4,058.00
630.2 HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED FT 900 0 $5.00 $4,500.00
644.006 95 INCH CHAIN LINK FENCE (SPRING TENSION WIRE) (LINE POST OPTION) FT 55 500 $33.00 $18,315.00
665.01* TIMBER TWO-RAIL FENCE FT 1630 0 $61.00 $99,430.00
665.02* TIMBER RAIL ON RETAINING WALLS FT 0 1190 $30.00 $35,700.00
697.1* SILT SACK EA 2 0 $169.00 $338.00
701 CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 10 0 $61.50 $615.00
701.2 CEMENT CONCRETE WHEELCHAIR RAMP SY 60 0 $94.50 $5,670.00
704.2* STONE DUST TON 250 140 $80.00 $31,200.00
740 ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A) MO 14 14 $3,173.00 $44,422.00
748  MOBILIZATION LS 1 1 $112,500.00 $112,500.00
751.115* PLANTING BED MEDIUM (36" DEPTH) cYy ] 0 $75.00 3$-
751.121* LAWN AND MEADOW ROOT ZONE MEDIUM (12" DEPTH) cYy 500 o] $75.00 $37,500.00
756* NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN LS 1 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
765* SEEDING SY 160 30 $2.50 $475.00
765.11* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 1 SY 1477 0 $2.00 $2,954.00
765.12* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 2 sY 1006 0 $2.00 $2,012.00
767.121* SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER FT 1483 742 $6.00 $13,350.00
791.11* ORNAMENTAL PLANTING CcYy 2000 0 $20.00 $40,000.00
797.12* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 1 SF 1000 0 $20.00 $20,000.00
797.13* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 2 SF 500 0 $20.00 $10,000.00
797.14* WETLAND MITIGATION SF 0 1895 $20.00 $37,900.00
804.1* 1INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -{UL} FT 4500 3000 $31.00 $232,500.00
804.2* 2 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC (UL) FT 2700 1800 $30.00 $135,000.00
804.3° 3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 2600 1400 $41.00 $164,000.00
811.%X% JUNCTION BOX (6X6X2) EA 0 4 $100.00 $400.00




|Northern Strand Community Trail Extension Bid Price District: 4
HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/16/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - COMBINED - DRAFT

emtio; PEssipton Uk sneoromian MEEE  simesont

811,22* ELECTRIC HANDHOLE - SD2.022 EA 11 10 $1-,.200.00 $25,200.00
811.36 ELECTRIC MANHOLE ADJUSTED EA 5 0 $628.50 $3,142.50
811.361* CONCRETE PAD AND ACCESS HATCH ADJUSTED EA 1 0 $6,200.00 $6,200.00
812,00 LIGHT STANDARD FOUNDATION PRECAST EA 24 18 $1,500.00 $63,000.00
813,30« WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 10 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5000 3000 $1.50 $12,000.00
813.32* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 6 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5400 3600 $2.50 $22,500.00
813.33* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 4 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5200 3000 $2.00 $16,400.00
813.51* WIRE TYPE NO. ¢ FIBER OPTIC CABLE FT 7300 4600 $0.50 $5,950.00
813.72* GROUND ROD 10 FEET LONG EA 7 7 $185.00 $2,590.00
813.521* WIRE TYPE 10 - #6 GROUNDING AND BONDING FT 7800 6700 $2.50 $36,250.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE A (PEDESTRIAN) EA 24 18 $12,000.00 $504,000.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE B (TUNNEL) EA 0 12 $500.00 $6,000.00
823.61 HIGHWAY LIGHTING LOAD CENTER NO.1 LS 0 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
823.62 HIGHWAY LIGHTING LOAD CENTER NO.2 LS 1 0 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
823.71* HIGHWAY LIGHTING POLE AND LUMINAIRE REMOVE AND STACKED EA 3 0 $800.00 $2,400.00
FIBER/CAT-6 INSTALL LS 1 1 $7,000.00 $14,000.00
CAMERA EA 21 14 $1,900.00 $66,500.00
CAMERA PENDANT CAP EA 21 14 $210.00 $7,350.00
LICENSE / CAMERA LS 21 14 $225.00 $7,875.00

SERVER (LOC IN POLICE DEPT.) LS 1 1 $11,000.00 $22,000.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 4 3 $2,400.00 $16,800.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CABINET EA 4 3 $1,600.00 $11,200.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CONCRETE PAD EA 4 3 $1,500.00 $10,500.00
ANTENNA EA 1 1 $1,750.00 $3,500.00
832  WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A) SF 20 10 $13.00 $390.00
867.106 6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC) FT 150 0 $1.50 $225.00
877.3 SIGN POST 2INCH STEEL EA 4 2 $225.00 $1,350.00
949.01* HELICAL PILE FOUNDATIONS EA 72 0 $3,000.00 $216,000.00
955.012° BOARDWALK WITH RAILING LS 1 0 $108.,000.00 $108,000.00
996.01* WALL STRUCTURES LS 0 1 $350,000.00 $350,000.00
SUBTOTAL $3,375,310

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL" $15,000)

to be determined at final design m

CONTINGENCY 15% $508,297

TOTAL $3,896,607

TOTAL ESTIMATE SAY $3,900,000




Northern Strand Community Trail Extension

Bid Price District:

4

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/16/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - SITE CENTERS - DRAFT
: _  Desaiption Units Total Quantty A58 B
100+ SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS - FIXED PRICE $10,000 LS 1 $1OE)0.00 $5,000.00
101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING A 0.30 $39,896.50 $11,968.95
102.52* TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION FENCE FT 320 $15.00 $4,800.00
120.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (934 1690 $38.50 $65,065.00
141.1 TEST PIT FOR EXPLORATION cY 5 $117.50 $587.50
145 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ABANDONED EA 1 $568.50 $568.50
151 GRAVEL BORROW CcY 1390 $46.50 $64,635.00
170 FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA 8Y 5350 $7.00 $37,450.00
180.01* ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
180.4* MONITORING/HANDLING AND STOCKPILING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS LS 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
220 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED EA 1 $423.50 $423.50
220.3 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CHANGE IN TYPE EA 1 $851.00 $851.00
220.5 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REMODELED EA 0 $706.00 $-
220.7 SANITARY STRUCTURE ADJUSTED EA 1 $400.50 $400.50
201 CATCH BASIN EA 1 $3,994.00 $3,894.00
376.2 HYDRANT - REMOVED AND RESET EA 3 $2,772.50 $8,317.50
381 SERVICE BOX EA 3 $280.00 $840.00
43] HIGH EARLY STRENGTH CEMENT CONCRETE BASE COURSE Sy 200 $72.00 $14,400.00
440 CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL LB 5510 $0.50 $2,755.00
443 WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL MGL 1 $77.00 $77.00
450.22 SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE &€" 9.5 (SSC &€" 9.5) TON 380 $139.50 $53,010.00
450.31 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5) TON 10 $116.00 $1,160.00
450.32 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 19.0 (SIC - 19.0) TON 530 $149.50 $79,235.00
452  ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 20 $7.50 $150.00
453  HMA JOINT SEALANT FT 4250 $1.00 $4,250.00
472  ASPHALT MIXTURES FOR TEMPORARY WORK TON 20 $211.00 $4,220.00
482.3 SAWCUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT FT 1710 $4.00 $6,840.00
511.1 GRANITE EDGING TYPE SB - STRAIGHT FT 15 $33.00 $495.00
5121 GRANITE EDGING TYPE SB (RADIUS 10 FEET OR LESS) FT 15 $38.50 $577.50
520.1* CONCRETE CURB TYPE VA - PRECAST FT 1565 $47.00 $73,555.00
627.82 GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TREATMENT, TL-2 EA 1 $4,058.00 $4,058.00
' 630.2 HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED FT 900 $5.00 $4,500.00
644.096 96 INCH CHAIN LINK FENCE (SPRING TENSION WIRE) (LINE POST OPTION) FT 55 $33.00 $1,815.00
665.01* TIMBER TWO-RAIL FENCE FT 1630 $61.00 $99,430.00
697.1* SILT SACK EA 2 $169.00 $338.00
701 CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK sY 10 $61.50 $615.00
701.2 CEMENT CONCRETE WHEELCHAIR RAMP SY 60 $94.50 $5,670.00
704.2* STONE DUST TON 250 $80.00 $20,000.00
740  ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A) MO 14 $3,173.00 $22,211.00
748  MOBILIZATION LS 1 $112,500.00 $56,250.00
751.115* PLANTING BED MEDIUM (38" DEPTH) cY 0 $75.00 $-
751.121* LAWN AND MEADOW ROOT ZONE MEDIUM (12" DEPTH) cY 500 $75.00 $37,500.00
756* NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN LS 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00
765* SEEDING SY 160 $2.50 $400.00
765.11* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 1 SY 1477 $2.00 $2,954.00
765.12* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 2 sY 1008 $2.00 $2,012.00
767.121* SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER FT 1483 $6.00 $8,898.00
791.11* ORNAMENTAL PLANTING cy 2000 $20.00 $40.000.00
797.12* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 1 SF 1000 $20.00 $20,000.00
797.13* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 2 SF 500 $20.00 $10,000.00
804.1* 1 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 4500 $31.00 $139,500.00
804.2* 2INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC (UL) FT 2700 $30.00 $81,000.00
804.3* 3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 2600 $41.00 $106,600.00
811.22* ELECTRIC HANDHOLE - SD2.022 EA 1 $1,200.00 $13,200.00
811.36 ELECTRIC MANHOLE ADJUSTED EA 5 $628.50 $3,142.50
811.361* CONCRETE PAD AND ACCESS HATCH ADJUSTED EA 1 $6,200.00 $6,200.00
LIGHT STANDARD FOUNDATION PRECAST EA 24 $1,500.00 $36,000.00

812.09"




Northern Strand Community Trail Extension Bid Price District: 4
HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/16/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - SITE CENTERS - DRAFT

~ oeoiplen Ut TeniGuly  PUREB Esigies Go

WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 10 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5000 $1.50 $7,500.00
813.32* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 8 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5400 $2.50 $13,500.00
813.33* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 4 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5200 $2.00 $10,400.00
813.51* WIRE TYPE NO. 9 FIBER OPTIC CABLE FT 7300 $0.50 $3,650.00
813.72* GROUND ROD 10 FEET LONG EA 7 $185.00 $1,295.00
813.521* WIRE TYPE 10 - #5 GROUNDING AND BONDING FT 7800 $2.50 $19,500.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE A (PEDESTRIAN) EA 24 $12,000.00 $288,000.00
823.62 HIGHWAY LIGHTING LOAD CENTER NO.2 LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
823.71* HIGHWAY LIGHTING POLE AND LUMINAIRE REMOVE AND STACKED EA 3 $800.00 $2,400.00
FIBER/CAT-6 INSTALL LS 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
CAMERA EA 21 $1,900.00 $39,900.00
CAMERA PENDANT CAP EA 21 $210.00 $4,410.00
LICENSE / CAMERA LS 21 $225.00 $4,725.00
SERVER (LOC IN POLICE DEPT.) LS 1 $11,000.00 $11,000.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 4 $2,400.00 $9,600.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CABINET EA 4 $1,600.00 $6,400.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CONCRETE PAD EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
ANTENNA EA 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
832  WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A) SF 20 $13.00 $260.00
867.106 6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC) FT 150 $1.50 $225.00
877.3 SIGN POST 2 INCH STEEL EA 4 $225.00 $900.00
949.01* HELICAL PILE FOUNDATIONS EA 72 $3,000.00 $216,000.00
955.012" BOARDWALK WITH RAILING LS 1 $108,000.00 $108,000.00
SUBTOTAL $2,027,834

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL" $15,000

to be determined at final design

CONTINGENCY 15% $304,175

TOTAL $2,347,010|

TOTAL ESTIMATE SAY $2,350,000




Northern Strand Community Trail Extension

Bid Price District:

4

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/16/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - CITY OF EVERETT - DRAFT
 Description Units Total Quantity il Estimated Cost
SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS - FIXED PRICE $10,000 LS 1 $10,0_00.00 $5,000.00
CLEARING AND GRUBBING A 0.60 $39,896.50 $23,937.80
UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CcY 430 $38.50 $16,555.00
GRAVEL BORROW CcY 620 $46.50 $28,830.00
FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA 8Y 2400 $7.00 $16,800,00
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
180.4* MONITORING/HANDLING AND STOCKPILING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS LS 1 $25,000,00 $25,000.00
440  CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL LB 2430 $0.50 $1,215.00
443 WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL MGL 0 $77.00 $-
450.22 SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE &€" 9.5 (SSC a€" 9.5) TON 160 $139.50 $22,320.00
450.31 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5) TON 0 $116.00 $-
450.32 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 19.0 (SIC - 19.0) TON 230 $149,50 $34,385.00
452  ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 0 $7.50 $-
453  HMA JOINT SEALANT FT 2260 $1.00 $2,260.00
472  ASPHALT MIXTURES FOR TEMPORARY WORK TON 20 $211.00 $4,220.00
644.096 95 INCH CHAIN LINK FENCE (SPRING TENSION WIRE) (LINE POST OPTION) FT 500 $33.00 $16,500.00
665.02* TIMBER RAIL ON RETAINING WALLS FT 1190 $30,00 $35,700.00
704.2* STONE DUST TON 140 $80.00 $11,200.00
740 ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A) MO 14 $3,173.00 $22,211.00
748  MOBILIZATION LS 1 $112,500.00 $56,250.00
751.115* PLANTING BED MEDIUM (36" DEPTH) cYy 0 $75.00 $-
751.121* LAWN AND MEADOW ROOT ZONE MEDIUM (12" DEPTH) CcY 0 $75.00 $-
756* NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN LS 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00
" 765* SEEDING S o sY 30 5250 $75.00
765.11* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 1 SY 0 $2.00 $-
765.12* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 2 sY 0 $2.00 $-
767.121* SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER FT 742 $6.00 $4,452.00
791.11* ORNAMENTAL PLANTING CYy 0 $20.00 $-
797.12* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 1 SF 0 $20.00 $-
797.13* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 2 SF 0 $20.00 $-
797.14* WETLAND MITIGATION B SF 1895 $20.00 $37,900.00
8041* 1 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 3000 T $31.00 $93,000.00
804.2* 2 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC (UL) FT 1800 $30.00 $54,000.00
804.3* 3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 1400 $41.00 $57,400.00
811.XX JUNCTION BOX (6X6X2) EA 4 $100.00 $400.00
811.22 ELECTRIC HANDHOLE - §D2.022 EA 10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00
812.09* LIGHT STANDARD FOUNDATION PRECAST EA 18 $1,500.00 $27,000.00
813.30* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 10 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 3000 $1.50 $4,500.00
813.32* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 6 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 3600 $2.50 $9,000.00
813.33* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 4 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 3000 $2.00 $6,000.00
813.51* WIRE TYPE NO. 9 FIBER OPTIC CABLE FT 4600 $0.50 $2,300.00
813.72* GROUND ROD 10 FEET LONG EA % $185,00 $1,295.00
813,521 WIRE TYPE 10 - #8 GROUNDING AND BONDING FT 6700 $2.50 $16,750.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE A (PEDESTRIAN) EA 18 $12,000.00 $216,000.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE B (TUNNEL) EA 12 $500.00 $6,000.00
823.61 HIGHWAY LIGHTING LOAD CENTER NO.1 LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
FIBER/CAT-6 INSTALL LS 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
CAMERA EA 14 $1,900.00 $26,600.00
CAMERA PENDANT CAP EA 14 $210.00 $2,940.00
LICENSE / CAMERA LS 14 $225.00 $3,150.00
SERVER (LOC IN POLICE DEPT)) LS 1 $11,000.00 $11,000.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 3 $2,400.00 $7,200.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CABINET EA 3 $1,600.00 $4,800.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CONCRETE PAD EA 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00
ANTENNA EA 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A) SF 10 $13.00 $130.00

832




Northern Strand Community Trail Extension Bid Price District: 4
HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/16/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - CITY OF EVERETT - DRAFT

j ; i, L =, ‘Average Bid ; :

Item No. Description Units Total Quantity: Price! Estimated Cost
877.3 SIGN POST 2 INCH STEEL EA 2 $225.00 $450.00
996.01* WALL STRUCTURES LS 1 $350,000.00 $350,000.00
SUBTOTAL $1,347,476
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL" 0% $0
CONTINGENCY 15% $202,121
TOTAL $1,549,597

TOTAL ESTIMATE SAY

$1,550,000




PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

TO: Jay Monty, City of Everett DATE: November 7, 2019
Diane Mikovsky, SITE Centers

FROM: Howard Stein Hudson (HSH) HSH PROJECT NO.:  2016012.01

sUBJECT: Northern Strand Community Trail Extension Project

Progress Report Work — October 2019

Progress Report - October 2019

This is the eleventh monthly progress report for the Northern Strand Community Trail project.

The overall project budget of $236,585 is to be split 60/40 between the City of Everett and SITE
Centers (SITE). The first $100,000 was frontloaded by the City to utilize an expiring grant. As such,
the next $66,667 of the budget will be billed to SITE before returning to the 60/40 split. In addition
to these funds, SITE amended the overall contract by an additional $87,000 for Weston & Sampson
(W&S) to provide additional environmental support related to the AUL. Work related to these tasks
do not contribute to the same 60/40 split agreed upon and are fully funded by SITE. Table 1 shows

the budget spent and what is remaining on the contract.

Resource Allocation

Table 1.

| Budget

Remaining __—:

Everett $130,238 $100,000 $30,238
SITE $106,347 $58,941 $47,406
SITE - AUL Services $87,000 $13,953 $73,047

The preliminary design plans, specifications, and estimate were submitted on July 22, 2019. August,
September, and some of October have been spent discussing next steps for the project with clients
and stakeholders. Based on the original schedule, we are approximately a month behind due to the

extended stakeholder coordination. Please see attached for a revised project schedule.

As discussed previously, the upcoming soil testing was not within the original scope of the project.
The proposed scope for Gill Engineering (Gill) and Geologic would equal an increase of $13,000 to the

design contract. Some of this can be recouped within an optional task in the existing W&S contract

11 BEACON STREET, SUITE 1010 | BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02108 | 617.482.7080

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON +

4

S B

fi



3 ;_] i‘d
'Tl =

PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

Northern Strand Community Trail Extension
November 7, 2019

which will not be required. Gill is going to reevaluate whether their remaining budget can sustain
this increase. Costs will be tracked but it is possible that an amendment to SITE will be needed to

cover the difference.

An amendment is attached to bring on a rail subcontractor to design the Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority’s (MBTA’s) requested rail turnout and provide needed budget to complete
final design. This amendment requests an overall increase of $47,000 from the City of Everett.
Details can be found in the attached amendment. An email Notice to Proceed (NTP) was provided by
the City of October 31, 2019, to allow WSP and Green International (Green) to begin proposed rail
work ahead of the official authorization via the attached amendment. Subcontractor agreements are

being executed and current budget will be used until the additional fee is approved.

Previously Completed Activities

OCTOBER 2018
% SITE submitted formal comments to the preliminary design plans on September 30, 2019.
HSH compiled the comments in an Excel log and responded to each of them. These were
discussed during the conference call on October 2, 2019.
— On October 8, HSH, SITE, and Ron Buia participated in a call to discuss how lighting
could be adjusted to decrease construction costs.
MBTA RROPs requested that the project team design a track turn-out to transition the first
ballast rail in order to create space for the preferred alignment.
— HSH is procured two quotes from HNTB and WSP, and ultimately chose WSP to
perform the design.
— HSH put together a survey graphic to send to Green to provide a quote for the
additional survey required for the design.
— HSH met with RROPs on October 22, 2019, to go over the proposed concept, project
timeline, and next steps.
Soil testing to verify AUL conditions and inform boardwalk design are being scheduled for
the end of October.
— SITE Centers, HSH, and Solutia participated in a conference call on October 18,
2019, to discuss the proposed testing plan.
— HSH coordinated with Geologic to update their work plan to meet Solutia’s requests.
- An RDA was submitted to Everett ConComm on October 7, 2019, for approval and
HSH presented at the hearing on October 17, 2019. The determination was negative,
s0 no further permits are required for the work.
— HSH marked out the testing locations for Dig Safe on October 30.

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON 2 +



PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT .
Northern Strand Community Trail Extension
November 7, 2019

m HSH started to redesign the part of the path that splits around the transformer, studying
how narrow the pinch point would have to be to fit the path between the transformer and the

existing wall.

Upcoming Activities

HSH will continue to review potential design changes that may result from the SITE
comments, specifically requests to adjust the path to decrease project cost.

HSH and the project team will formally respond to all comments and send the planned
solution to the clients before making final design changes.

Soil testing is scheduled to occur on November 6, 2019.

HSH, MBTA RROPs, WSP, and Green are tentatively scheduled to meet in the field on
November 6, 2019 to discuss the next steps for the rail design in the ballast yard.

Project Issues or Concerns

ESTIMATED PROJECT COST
A memorandum was issued to address the cost increase from the conceptual to preliminary stage.
During the comment resolution meeting, a few ideas to control the cost increase were explored. HSH

will investigate these design changes and check in with the clients before the next submission.

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON 3 +



T 99ed

ssasdoig a Auo-uels - Ajuo-uoneing aadeu) SySe] euIdIx] - JuDISIIN
+ UPES]  Mme— Asewwng enueyy  peme—— ysel [enuein HSELAMIIBY] A Arewwins 123f0.1d Jids m«ﬁ\nw\mﬁ_“_“#umw_ﬁw
C AUO-ysiuly e dDjjoY Alewuns [enuejy Arewwns aan3eu| . I [EWIRIXT - Alewwns  SemE—— ysel
| w ty/te/eant 0z/6e/s 1 shep T8y uanPAsue) - 34
| hiZ 0Z/82/S YL oz/vefv i shep g Suwadp pig 2 wv
ov oz/eefy L oziLtfy 3 shep £ WAWISIUIAPY 133104 ﬁu )14
[12:14 02/91/% ML 02/1Efe anL shep L1 a3y IBeped pig ® o
T2f12/6 Nl 0Z/TE/E3NL shep aps Buuraauiduy uoannsun) - 6E
- i oz/oz/spam pz/1e/z v shep 06 M3AN3Y (ON <+ BE
X | " 02/TE/T v Qz/81/T 1S sAep pT 1ON 3114 - LE
‘a# Lad 1 sAep SpISEZ oz/z/inylL oz/z/unyL sAepg  MIINSY ¥DQ SO [ON WgnS +* 9E
| T | 6T/2U/QUON  GT/ZT/BUOW ABPT  WWOJUO) NAsan3 yum 133N * SE
L 0z/0Z/5P3M  6T/ZT/B U shep ez U3 Jo 230N i 43
_ ' st/erfz anL &U/etfe any Aep T 33uBIe)) [BINAWUOIIAUT BNSS] \W EE
1 &t/etfzanL sL/z1/z3anL dep P3[4 SHUAJ PUE(IPM & (43
b srfzrfzanL eTferfzenL Aep T SIUDISIIA |UBWLIIAUY % TE
i o _ oz/oz/spam  Gr/zT/ZEnL sASp 3t [eIuawuoALg > 0E
DEfE _o | 87 0zZ/OE/Euow  0Z/OE/E oW shepq Buiseap yqnd uBisaq fevy > 6T
uopssiugns
M! _ 1z OTfoE/feuow  OZ/vefeanL shep ¢ udisag feury anouddy =N 82
' § )
| nu____w.. _ 9z oz/ez/evon 0z/€e/E WO shep 0 Bunaapy uoAN|osaY WIWWOD W LT
I" | sz oz/er/Evon oz/ot/e anL shep pT sasugdsay udjsaq evtd =8 9z
| ! (mainay Jas4"A1>3LIS'¥IA)
m _ — L . | vZ  0Y/6/EUON 0z/efzud shep ZE mamay vlisaq [euiy =N sz
| bor——— shep pT+3ST2'LT 0z/9/znyL  GL/61/TT 301 shep 0 voissiwgns uissq jeutd =N ¥e
— 6T/9/TT Pam 6T/5/TTanL shepz  s21073uauwaneq pue Suuog % B €
’ - | 0z/oE/E o 6T/S/TTANL shep L6T udisag jeuly ® 44
| 0e oe/iz/tuon 0z/E/Tud shep 2 uoIsSILIGNS 354 > i 4
| t il 0z/z/inyL  ET/b/TLPAM sAep OF MY V1alk & 0z
| _ @ eve/zany  e/er/Tany shep ST uorssjgns %05 &+ 6T
oz/rz/Tuow  6T/6T/TLANL shep oz udis2q ley ® (]9
_ 9T BL/BT/ITUOW  GL/GL/OTIES shep Tg  sasuodsay udisag Aeuiwarg =5 Ja
SAepTESSIET  6T/GL/OTMA  GT/0Z/EANL S g T UOeuite VIR =N 9t
Bugaspy
| SAEp TE+SIET  GT/GT/QUON  6T/6T/8UOW shepa R0 JOOVMY =N st
| | GI/BI/OTLd  61/6T/8 UOIN sAepog oy hEan Areuiided }‘ 128
| _ ] a3zt 61/61/11u3  61/0T/2Pam sAep QST UOISSILgNS UFISa Aseuifpld =5 jas
| L — i 6U/6T/£04  6L/0T/9MUL shep 0f MINIY M3 533 =N L
| | nutsag ssandy
i | 1 - CT—— | v GT/6T/3P3M 6TfL/E ML SABP SOT - LOQSSEIN 01 Uoissiugng Ape3 @ B
~ - _ ST/BT/TTUOW  6T/0Z/2 Par shep 202 usisoq Areujwiiasg =N ot
- _ 0zZ/0E/S oW 6T/0Z/2 PAM shep 50t uSisaq AemuBiH =5 6
| [44 0z/82/5PyL 0z/82/s nyL shep @ 1e3S UOIINNSUD) \avu ]
_ v oz/ez/y nyL 0z/£Z/b ML shep o pasiranpy Baforg AF L
| L _ 82 OZ/QE/EVOW  OZ/OE/E voni shep o a13)dwio3 udisaq jeuty - 3
ar/ir * _ 1 LT 6L/8T/ITUOW  6T/BT/TT UoW shep o 2)3|dwo) ufisag Aeuiunjald AW S
| III_ BL/LT/ZUON  BY/TU/Z1 PaM shep zg Asmng =D v
ajzr ¢ 81/z/zrPam  BT/ZT/TI Pam shep o dIN i 8 €
- D2/@2/S ™ML ST/ZT/ZTPam shep pES souo1sopA P3losd > z
P — = e - - - . TefEfhany  ETfTIferpam shep sToT JuawaBeuey vafosd - 1
das | Bay | g | unp [ Aey 1 ady | Je | 34 | uer ' 33g | non Vw0 | dag | Py | nr !unr | Ae | 1dv | uew | q33 | uer | 23Q | AON | 330 dag _ Bny | qnr | ounr Aoy | iy [N | qR5 | Wm0 H a Wy @
R pIE J3uenp puz | Jaueny st » Japend iyl SFED P 19uenD puz | sapeng st ! ey Yl SN g B g | hansong i | LITIIIIPAIY yuuky el uoneng! BT Ty L1t —_ 0

ajnpayas 13foid

uoISUAIX3 111 AWURWWO) PUELS UIBYHON




PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

TO: Jay Monty, City of Everett DATE: January 3, 2019
Diane Mikovsky, SITE Centers
FROM: Howard Stein Hudson (HSH) HSH PROJECT NO:  2016012.01

sUBJECT: Northern Strand Community Trail Extension Project
Progress Report Work — December 2019

Progress Report — December 2019

This is the thirteenth monthly progress report for the Northern Strand Community Trail project.

Scope/Schedule/Budget

The overall project budget of $236,585 is to be split 55/45 between the City of Everett and SITE
Centers (SITE). The first $100,000 was frontloaded by the City to utilize an expiring grant. As such,
the next $81,656 of the budget was billed to SITE before returning to the 55/45 split.

In addition to these funds, there have been two contract amendments to bring additional funds to the
project. Work related to these tasks do not contribute to the proportional split and are funded

individually. Table 1 shows the budget spent and what is remaining on the contract.

Table 1. Resource Allocution

Spet  Remaining )

Everett $130,238 $100,000 $30,238

SITE $106,347 $77 476 $28,871
SITE - AUL Services $87,000 $14,620 $72,380
Everett — RAIL Services $47,000 $3,500 $43,500

We are working towards a final design submission in February 2020. HSH is still awaiting signed
approval for a $47,000 amendment to bring on a rail subcontractor to design the Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority’s (MBTA’s) requested rail turnout and provide needed budget to complete
final design. An email Notice to Proceed (NTP) was provided by the City of October 31, 2019.
Subcontractor agreements have been executed and current budget is being used until the additional

fee is approved.

11 BEACON STREET. SUITE 1010 | BOSTON. MASSACHUSETTS 02108 | 617.482.7080

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON <+



iy PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT
w Northern Strand Community Trail Extension
January 3, 2019

L
o |

Previously Completed Activities

DECEMBER 2019

»  WSP staff used GPS and offset distances from the concept to stake out the alignment on
December 19, 2019.

% HSH redesigned parts of the path to cut costs associated with grading, utility relocation, and
fencing.

s HSH, SITE, and the City had a phone conference call on December 19, 2019 to discuss
project updates and next steps. /
HSH made high-level updates to the cost estimate to reduce the subtotal. This cost estimate
was also broken out by client per request on the team conference call.

— The subtotals are estimated at $2.1M and $1.4M for SITE Centers and the City of
Everett, respectively. These estimates have not been thoroughly updated as design
changes have occurred. These costs reflect a 60/40 split consistent with original
assumptions.

Cost decreases have been achieved by making the design changes as shown in the attached

revised Construction Plans.

Upcoming Activities

HSH will get layout approval for a revised alignment of the trail and begin grading design.
The MBTA must approve the concept so that WSP can begin 90% rail design.
—~ MBTA Railroad Operations (RROPs), HSH, and WSP are scheduled to meet in the
field on January 7, 2020, to review the marked track turn-out.
HSH will have a conference call with National Grid to confirm that the current boardwalk
layout is a safe distance from their proposed work. After, Gill Engineering will review the

results of the soil boring and begin boardwalk design.

Attachments

® Revised Cost Estimates, HSH
® DRAFT Revised and Marked Up Construction Plans — Progress Print, HSH

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON 2 +



Northern Strand Community Trail Extension

Bid Price District:

4

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 12/27/2019
FINAL ESTIMATE - CITY OF EVERETT - DRAFT
ltem No. - Retojiption Wits Tell@uanti - 3 [Estimatsd@sst.
100* SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS - FIXED PRICE $10,000 LS 1 510500,00 $5,000.00
101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING A 0.60 $34,161.50 $20,496.90
120.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cYy 430 $40.00 $17,200.00
151 GRAVEL BORROW cY 570 $47.50 $27,075.00
170  FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA SY 2220 $6.50 $14,430.00
180.01" ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
180.03" LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
180.4" MONITORING/HANDLING AND STOCKPILING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS LS 1 $25,000.00 §25,000.00
440 CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL LB 2160 $0.50 $1,080.00
443 WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL MGL 0 $60.00 $-
450,22 SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE &€" 9.5 (SSC &€" 9.5) TON 150 $139.50 $20,825.00
450.31 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5) TON 0 $116.00 $-
45032 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 19.0 (SIC - 19.0) TON 210 $149.50 $31,395.00
452  ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 0 $8.00 $-
453 HMA JOINT SEALANT FT 2260 $1.50 $3,390.00
472  ASPHALT MIXTURES FOR TEMPORARY WORK TON 20 $209.50 $4,190.00
644.096 96 INCH CHAIN LINK FENCE (SPRING TENSION WIRE) (LINE POST OPTION) FT 500 $33.00 $16,500.00
665.02° TIMBER RAIL ON RETAINING WALLS FT 1190 $30.00 $35,700.00
704.2* STONE DUST TON 140 $80.00 $11,200.00
740 ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A) MO 14 $3,074.00 $21,518.00
748  MOBILIZATION LS 1 $112,500.00 556,250.00
751.115* PLANTING BED MEDIUM (368" DEPTH) cY 0 $75.00 $-
751.121* LAWN AND MEADOW ROOT ZONE MEDIUM (12" DEPTH) cY 0 $75.00 $-
756* NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PL& Li 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00
" 765 SEEDING ' S sY 30 $2.50 © $75.00
765.11* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 1 sy 0 $2.00 $-
765.12* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 2 sY 0 $2.00 $-
767.121* SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER FT 742 $6.00 $4,452.00
791.11* ORNAMENTAL PLANTING cY 0 $20.00 $-
797.12* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 1 SF 0 $20.00 $-
767.13* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 2 SF 0 $20.00 3$-
797.14* WETLAND MITIGATION - SF 1895 $20.00 $37,900.00
| 8041+ 1 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 3000 " $31.00 $93,000.00
804.2* 2 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC (UL) FT 1800 $30.00 $54,000.00
804.3* 3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -{UL} FT 1400 $41.00 $57,400.00
811.XX JUNCTION BOX (6X6X2) EA 4 $3,074.00 $12,296.00
811,22 ELECTRIC HANDHOLE - $D2.022 EA 10 $1,200.00 $12,000.00
812.09* LIGHT STANDARD FOUNDATION PRECAST EA 18 $1,500.00 $27,000.00
813.30* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 10 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 3000 $1.50 $4,500.00
813.32* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 6 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 3600 $2.50 $9,000.00
813.33* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 4 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 3000 $2.00 $6,000.00
813.51* WIRE TYPE NO. 9 FIBER OPTIC CABLE FT 4600 $0.50 $2,300.00
813.72* GROUND ROD 10 FEET LONG EA 7 $185.00 $1,295.00
813.521* WIRE TYPE 10 - #6 GROUNDING AND BONDING FT 6700 $2.50 $16,750.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE A (PEDESTRIAN) EA 18 $12,000.00 $216,000.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE B (TUNNEL) EA 12 $500.00 $6,000.00
823.51 HIGHWAY LIGHTING LOAD CENTER NO.1 LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
FIBER/CAT-6 INSTALL LS 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
CAMERA EA 14 $1,900.00 $26,600.00
CAMERA PENDANT CAP EA 14 $210.00 $2,940.00
LICENSE / CAMERA LS 14 $225.00 $3,150.00
SERVER (LOC IN POLICE DEPT.) LS 1 $11,000.00 $11,000.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 3 $2,400.00 $7,200.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CABINET EA 3 $1,600.00 $4,800.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CONCRETE PAD EA 3 $1,500.00 $4,500.00
ANTENNA EA 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
832  WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A) SF 10 $12.50 $125.00




Northern Strand Community Trail Extension Bid Price District:

, 4
HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 12/27/12019
FINAL ESTIMATE - CITY OF EVERETT - DRAFT
e = SRR e Average Bid ;
Item No, Description Units: Total Quantity Price. Estimated Cost
877.3 SIGN POST 2 INCH STEEL EA 2 $225.00 $450.00
996.01* WALL STRUCTURES LS 1 $350,000.00 $350,000.00
SUBTOTAL $1,348,333
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL® 0% $(.]"
CONTINGENCY 15% $202,250
TOTAL $1,550,583

TOTAL ESTIMATE SAY

$1,560,000




Northern Strand Community Trail Extension

Bid Price District:
Date:

4
1/3/2020

HOWARD STEIN HUDSON
FINAL ESTIMATE - SITE CENTERS - DRAFT

item No. Description Units Total Quantity A"e:i%z Bid  Eqtimated Cost
100"  SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS - FIXED PRICE $10,000 LS 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00
101 CLEARING AND GRUBBING A 0.30 $39,155.00 $11,746 50
102.52* TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION FENCE FT 320 $15.00 $4,800.00
1201 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cY 1690 $40.00 $67,600.00
1411 TEST PIT FOR EXPLORATION cY 5 $121.00 $605.00
145  DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ABANDONED EA 1 $568.50 $568.50
151  GRAVEL BORROW cy 810 $48.00 $38,880.00
170 FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA sy 3250 $7.00 $22,750.00
180.01* ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
180.4* MONITORING/HANDLING AND STOCKPILING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS LS 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
220  DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED EA 1 $420.50 $420.50
2203 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE CHANGE IN TYPE EA 1 $851.00 $851.00

2205 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REMODELED EA 0 $706.00 $-
2207 SANITARY STRUCTURE ADJUSTED EA 1 $399.50 $399.50
201  CATGH BASIN EA 1 $3,994.00 $3,994.00
3762 HYDRANT - REMOVED AND RESET EA 3 $2,772.50 $8,317.50
381  SERVICE BOX EA 3 $280.00 $840.00
431  HIGH EARLY STRENGTH CEMENT CONCRETE BASE COURSE sy T 200 T §7200  $14,400.00
440 CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL LB 2360 $0.50 $1,180.00
443 WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL MGL 1 $64.00 $64.00
45022 SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE - 9.5 (SSC - 9.5) TON 170 $139,50 $23,715.00
45031 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5) TON 10 $116.00 $1,160.00
45032 SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 19,0 (SIC - 19.0) TON 230 $149.50 $34,385.00
452  ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 20 $8.00 $160.00
453 HMA JOINT SEALANT - FT 4250 $1,00 $4,250.00
" 472 ASPHALT MIXTURES FOR TEMPORARY WORK TON 20 $208.00 $4,160.00
4823 SAWCUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT FT 1710 $2.00 $3,420.00
5111 GRANITE EDGING TYPE SB - STRAIGHT FT 15 $33.00 $495.00
5121 GRANITE EDGING TYPE SB (RADIUS 10 FEET OR LESS) FT 15 $38.50 $577.50
520.1* CONCRETE CURB TYPE VA - PRECAST FT 1565 $47.00 $73,555.00
627.62 GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TREATMENT, TL-2 EA 1 $4,141,50 $4,141.50
6302 HIGHWAY GUARD REMOVED AND DISCARDED FT 900 T $5.00 "~ $4,500.00
644.096 96 INCH CHAIN LINK FENCE (SPRING TENSION WIRE) (LINE POST OPTION) FT 55 $33.00 $1,815.00
665.01* TIMBER TWO-RAIL FENCE FT 1630 $61.00 $99,430.00
697.1* SILT SACK EA 2 $174.50 $349,00
701,  CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK sy 10 $60.50 $605.00
7012 CEMENT CONCRETE WHEELCHAIR RAMP sY 60 $92.50 $5,550.00
7042 STONE DUST TON 250 $80.00 $20,000.00
740 ENGINEERS FIELD OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT (TYPE A) MO 14 $3,107.50 $21,752.50
748 MOBILIZATION Ls 1 $112,500.00 $56,250.00

751.115* PLANTING BED MEDIUM (36" DEPTH) cY 0 $75.00 3-
751.121* LAWN AND MEADOW ROOT ZONE MEDIUM (12" DEPTH) cy 1483 $75.00 $111,225.00
756"  NPDES STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN Ls 1 $10,000.00 $5,000.00
765"  SEEDING sy 160 $2.50 $400.00
765.11* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 1 SY 1477 $2.00 $2,954.00
765.12* MEADOW PLANTING TYPE 2 sy 1006 $2.00 $2,012.00
767 121* SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER FT 1483 $6.00 $8,898.00
791.11* ORNAMENTAL PLANTING cY 2000 $20.00 $40,000.00
79712 SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 1 SF 1000 $20.00 $20,000.00
"797.13* SCREEN PLANTING TYPE 2 B SF 500 $2000 '$10,000.00
804.1* 1 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -{UL) FT 4500 $31,00 $139,500.00
8042 2 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC (UL) FT 2700 $30.00 $81,000.00
804.3* 3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL) FT 2600 $41.00 $106,600.00
81122* ELECTRIC HANDHOLE - SD2.022 EA 1 $1,200.00 $13,200.00
81136 ELECTRIC MANHOLE ADJUSTED EA 5 $628.50 $3.142.50
811.361* CONCRETE PAD AND ACCESS HATCH ADJUSTED EA 1 $6,200.00 $6,200.00
EA 31 $1,500.00 $46,500.00

812.09"

LIGHT STANDARD FOUNDATION PRECAST




MNorthern Strand Community Trail Extension Bid Price District: 4
HOWARD STEIN HUDSON Date: 1/3/2020
FINAL ESTIMATE - SITE CENTERS - DRAFT

Itern No. Description Units. Tol Quanty 9898 efimated Cost
813.30* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 10 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5000 _$1.50 $7,500.00
813,32 WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 6 GENERAL PURPOSE TOFT T 5400 $2.50 $13,500.00
813.33* WIRE TYPE 7 NO. 4 GENERAL PURPOSE FT 5200 $2.00 $10,400.00
813.51* WIRE TYPE NO. 9 FIBER OPTIC CABLE FT 7300 $0.50 $3,650.00
813.72* GROUND ROD 10 FEET LONG EA 7 $185.00 $1,295.00
813.521* WIRE TYPE 10 - #6 GROUNDING AND BONDING FT 7800 $2.50 $19,500.00
823.XX LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE A (PEDESTRIAN) EA 31 $12,000.00 $372,000.00
823.62 HIGHWAY LIGHTING LOAD CENTER NO.2 LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
823.71* HIGHWAY LIGHTING POLE AND LUMINAIRE REMOVE AND STACKED EA 3 $800.00 $2,400.00
FIBER/CAT6 INSTALL s 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
CAMERA EA 21 $1,900.00 $39,900.00
CAMERA PENDANT CAP EA 21 $210.00 $4,410.00
LICENSE / CAMERA LS 21 $225.00 $4,725.00
SERVER (LOC IN POLICE DEPT.) LS 1 $11,000.00 $11,000.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX EA 4 $2,400.00 $9,600.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CABINET EA 4 $1,600.00 $6,400.00
CAMERA DISTRIBUTION BOX CONCRETE PAD EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
~ [aNTENNA | T Ea T $1,750.00 $1,750.00
832 WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUMINUM PANEL (TYPE A) SF 20 $13.00 $260.00
867.106 6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (THERMOPLASTIC) FT 150 $1.50 $225,00
877.3 SIGN POST 2 INCH STEEL EA 4 $225.00 $900,00
049.01* HELICAL PILE FOUNDATIONS EA 72 $3,000.00 $216,000.00
955.012* BOARDWALK WITH RAILING LS 1 $108,000.00 $108,000.00
SUBTOTAL $2,078,234|
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL" $15,000
o be determined at final design
CONTINGENCY 15% $311,735
TOTAL $2,404,969

TOTAL ESTIMATE SAY

$2,410,000




P GOTeDEE ey OO OHIEIL 18 aalziosL

"SNYTd ONIGYYO 33§ HLVd JO 311J08d HO4

SNV DNl ICORYT 338 Old v ISaRYT

03S040Ud ONY S3TYL ONILSIXS 40 NOWISOdSIO 404
SNY1d DNILHOIT 338 "SLHOIT 30 NOILISOJSIQ 303

S350V v

«.__E DHICYHD S0 LINT) 40
Et_wuzuu WL AL SO
LDAVIQVONIVY x

S3ILON

N — e — — Ill\l\l\.wl — " el
l_ﬁh. e
P

1NIWYS dO¥d

YUAUYND ONLLSIX3 QTN
[N 21TUONOD ONLLEIXE 7Y
H1vd 35N Q3¥VHS VINH dO¥d
[dAL) 2UNLX{4 1HI NYILS3A3d JOYd
IOVHOHINY ONIIVYL Ol

£ $1500 1NJ 0L
OIS

Y14 HOULINHISHGD ONY S31L INT3EYE

NOISNILX3 NVEL ALINNWNOD

QNYYLS NYIHIHON

L13¥3A3

2 MLZTAPRIOTH
/ S ieeL ,:.n

L]

ApHIUCE

YLl OL N0
AR O
EReEl]

OL.0L OLNQLLDAS
LB R

45 219 Z=vauY
\r AINEEd STI00V VIEW

BB R D i e o

W DL} 30T ¥ILNTD
AMOTTIA OIOS dOYd

| Owvisl ¥3LNdS
ONOD W3D dodd

~
ELLER] -

k)
IVANIWYNIO OFd !
~ 7
MIYMYIAIY 15IX3 133

* AVYOHYND SNILIINGE 138 MUOM 40 1IN —

(dAL) ONIQVHD \
30 1IN dOdd

(dAL £SNQ 3NOLS JONd

QvQy M3IIA DILSAN €
6LZ 3TNd TIG6Z HOOB
B-9H Q1 1]24vd
D71 AvM3LYD JNOO
i FINOT EFHIND

IWLOYOD L4 o0t l/

3NOZ y34dn8

HSYYW 1¥S 1 00t /

AYVANNOB Y3AVT \
YIUYA TNV

F ]

D e T L e A M U




Wel§7 L 6L0Z-940~Z Uopalold WO aKI3IL 18 eDlzicel

< Al
4 L2 =4 FWIT
2| T
a0t o5 3 o 55
5i
o
2
Sute
_f P
T ——— f- i
/) 5 \P — — —=
— —_—,——_— — —————— — — —— — _—— — —_— —_—
— e —— g ST T T T T % ol T - H”\m 7 - 14
e iz 1d — T e I _ i i 5
SEAL
-]
S

SNY1d ONIQYYO 338 "H1Vd 40 31044 ¥OJ

SV DY ISONYT IS ORIGYISTNY

03S0dOAd QMY STIHL ONILSIXT J0 NOILISOdSIA ¥Od
SNVId ONILHOIT 338 SLHOITAO0 NOILISOdSIA HO4  “S3LON

ANYANNOB ¥IAVT

uwr

HYOM J0 LN
/m L o dnosv oY

HE L[0TV MY

LINY3d §$3037 v.19W /

£

|

]

e e = ]

=

e o e

(AL} DAIOVHD 40 LI GO
- HINEYS Y
i 5}
— — :
| e P . .

||W T Tov rov 4 wiiH zdiam“\\luﬁ =

H1v¥d 35N 03¥YHS YWH dONd

SNV1d HOILINHLSNGD ANY S31L INN3SYE

NOISNILX3 NvHL ALINNWWOD
QNVYLS NYIHLNON

113M3A3

98N 3LIVINCD JOBd kl\
ANIANYE d0%d
TUYHANYND ONILSIXE Ay
BHMAD ILIYINOD ML) ORY

ot aal Hov

e
/.-w:

19°91 A3 73 JONd
1631 ‘A3 DNILSIX3
3ILYO $5309V

Oty Oy D00 Fav

INOT WIHNG

ONV1L3m 14 QoL I/

uND 3LIVINOD dO¥d
LNOMYS dodd

WYHANYND ONILSIXT AFY
AHNZILTHINCT DRILENG OTH
HLVd 38N GIUYHS YIWH JOUd

S1502
30N03Y 0L 3q1S
A0 Dot NO
LR M

ines oy ey
N

4NeOINSLIISINN HIYYNN2IOTIN Y

siopizn)

60 0H3IL 10




Maww ) BED ey DY O Wl

©
na g

SNY1d ONIQVHO 33§ HLvd O 311408d ¥O3
THV I LEE
3S040¥d ANY STIUL ONILSIXT 4O NOILISOJSIO 4O
SNY1d ONILHOIT 338 "S1HOIN 40 NOILLISOdSIO ¥04 S3LON

IMV |||||||||II|IJ:1||rJiLﬂ|.:r
!:_E._.ﬁ-xyyﬂ\
HINYYW TNV

ARVHOAN
3 & —F SipdnyasaHL
e — p o AR THIA
= ﬁ... e (dAL) 3ONI4 NvY ¥IBAIL 4O
HLVd TSN GIHVHE vk g0 5 -\-\.
EUND TAFWTOD SO¥
LITINAYE dOHd /
(dAL) LSNO INDLS dONd
HMND SLIYINOD ONILSIX3 Qv
S
SIHL AWM NYD

SNV T RO INHISHOD ONY S31L SNNESYD

BelE e
NOISNILXI WVHL ALINDWWOD
ANVHLS NHIHLHON
113d3h3

ATNa% W OL
201 QIN0UNTT

(AL JONIA v ¥IEWLL dOud
{dAL) 18N ANDLS dO¥d

s T~
< 3oy - ~_
5. Bt — > L A
1 e 5 O o — —
3 s310d AN a9y T =
EHAIELSIONOT J0ud ks JUNLXI4 LHOIT NViLS303d JONd
ANSMYS d0dd
AVHOHVAD DHLETHS OFM
H4ND 2LIMINOD ONLELS OTH
HLVd 35N GIMYHS VINH OB
|
INOZ ¥343n8
ONYTEZM Ld €01 ./ i
-

g ey

b o i bt e e a2




Wd B ¢ 61022902 uonoliold  SAA OHISIL 18 adlziogk

02 =.1 3OS

anL [ [ o

-
¥ E
N GILRET

o T e

o — =
055

“SNY1d ONIQVHS J3S HLVd 40 IN406d BOd =

“SNY1d ONIdYOSANYT 335 ‘ONIdVISANY ——
G3SO40¥d ONY S33u4 ONILSIXT 40 NOILISOJSIC Y04 —————
SNV ONILHOIM 335 "SIHOIT 40 NOILISOdSI ¥04  .S31ON ——
-— ,
= dfloan avo;
i1 Qvoy
mz::zm% =
—_— 7
L (JAL) ONIGYHD 30 LIAN dOYd —_ Sm— EH
b s%} ~ M (JAL) FONIS VY YIQWIL JOU = - 5 3
— F ~~—_ |"g

TIYM 18IX3 134

b == (dAL) 1SN0 3NOLS doxd

VG 0L B3 3dAL N FDRVHD 13w

TIvHQuvND G & WYHOHYND SNLSHE OTY
]

1513 07y

= i HND 3UIYINOD dOKY
m_ g8 ! 5 NS dOud
~
——— 7 , UEND 2LIHINGD Do LSS 00y
: = o IV 3B DG Y Ok /
THALEL LHE WVINLS303 B0
50 do¥d 4
b NN ILIYINOD dOHd S3INIIAIND OIHSYY \
= 3d dBYHS AQYRIV
N Of BILENY 4 et SINNNL ¥IAHOSNVAL SNCZ ¥34:n8 \
W0 g WAL LSNG INOLS dOd = / JHLONILOTY 1NDHLIM QLM L4 00
WEN2 ALIWIMOD DMILHGE 094 SpévTIoa QTN SIHL QIOAY LON 0TNOD p
(dAL) JONIA TIvH HIBWIL dOYd 2
/. 3NOZ ¥333n8 ANVONNOS HIAV ,
QNY1LIN L4 00k HINVA Y

VN I YD

SNV NOWINHLSNOD ONY S31L INC3SYE

e | i | |y
NOISNILXT VHL ALINDAWOD
ANVYLS N¥IHLNON
11343A3

by et he

S e L SIS NI ) BiEste




V1 ON L

W ABARLINDS
R
=
3

ol [

8
g
g

2§

“SNYId ONIOVHO 338 H1vd 40 311308d ¥0d
"SNY1d ONIdYDSANYT 335 ONIdYISANYT
QISOJOUd ANY S33UL ONILSIXT 30 NOILISOLSIA HOS
BVl DLLHONY 33T GLHDE SO NOLLIGOETD h0d

1iWy3ad SS3DTV VLW

NOISNILX3 NYEL ALINAWWOD
ONVHLS N¥3IHLANON
1133373

N G ey 0 D4 Wit

2704 AL Bl —=u_

1800 X0 TO4INDOSIHINLA OFY =gt "
410.8 4ONd

e, JUNLXIS LHOT NVIHLSIA3d dO¥d
\  4AS2)8'L = 1OVdWI Wy3d w
w 14 Y3V ANYLEM M

QR .\.Q..r,lrriyl.{.

Q3Lvadn 38 TIMm

SNVLII0 B0 O LTINE IIG

NTVMOUYOB dO¥d NID3E

—— e ——} = —
+ O 0RO+ 1d  p

e .|/1 [ - ap—
8004 080+ 1d  gp

Fd — o
iV RO RAI O Ty
8310 NO(LISNVNL dOdd

ONT LNFONVL WVROUVND aokd |.|Itﬂl\v\v\

e irsnum iy

S b W AT TR L P A | A




-]

e L Gl sy QMO

— R

T i — ==F = R = ;

. = SNYTd ONIGY4S 335 "HLvd 40 31140Hd HOd ~_ N \ N F,
e RN SNV ONIJYISANYT 335 YOSaNY] 5 //5 : W s
Ep S 0350d0¥d ONY S2A14L ONILEHTE S0 NOILISOJSIA HOJ N /f,ﬁ y
L SN \
- m o r,/ b
—
LX) Mo oVOwIYe ¥
\ pv, "

N ahysna 3no1s o
L

-

0.9 JOdd
T3-90%

319.8dO¥d
415,808

35 LvB'L=YIuY
LINY3d SS300V V.IEW

\ oud
vl Vi 7 ‘.\.Rl’ ey i
L p3 i h! ot
7 L : L7 ¢
<  vinc 7 —
7 o
35 v =
K’ ¥

NOISNILX3 TIYHL ALINTWWOD
ANVHLS NYIHIHON
113¥3A3

T
. \ A
CAL TV LT oM, N
45 0EE'Z = LOVdWL Waad b . \ N .A.f.
CEVENY OIYILIN #, Nty
- yus ID01HE HIANN HYOM dONd -
1INY3d $5300V LOASSYW N\ ./f \
’ ..AA, /
SNV NOLLONHLENGD ONY S31L INNESVE
CRCAE = Jemen
JiE
it | urbee | ‘ | it

3 : &
A 450 = 40w Wi 3 o . 1y
Ny £4 VINY ONYILIM A = nu \ {

v 3 =
¥ F
. { = s
) | : " ooy i
me X }, o
e b B . 5 e
o " z-. b N v
Y - ME X L TSN CINVHE Vil JONd :
Py L5 {dAL) ONIQYES 40 LINIT dONd fl L

' UL LD NYINLSI03d JONG J -

St ity b
PR RINVANELNA Y BaBBzah

e min,




89 L 6102/900+22 Vo Rslold DA aWI3IL 18 ¢3kziogl

i e —_— e
hq..w..e.i.jow?. o Ty TEkratn R — o e
I~
7 m@“
A

—_— (dAL) MO TWTIHTIVI
{dA1) 1SN0 INOLS JOHd =,
5311 IVH LSIX3 a9y aN3
—— e — N 05488 VIS

— S3L WYY 1SIX3 Q7Y NIDIE

g~ (DAL 1Y L3N dOud

i "
\ i o e
5 - e -
OIS N TUOF ¥ T
OARN1IDID KIATD ST TT——
ih " e e
- e e i
E t & g Mﬂl._- Rl
-1 O Tidevd — £
= W w310 AR O3WEO N IS AT PITESA] TUAAY 3
U) of 3001 SUENI0EN A . )
[} ki
._~ =
I .
Sk = - L e
419,9 4OMd
410809y
HLvd 35N QIUVHS YINH dONd
(dAL) DNIQYHO 40 LIWIT SOYd
ECEIEEIN

1ll|. 4 \-r___w L = ANIWASYI AUVUOJINIL
..,_\: ik s /
s v N <~
= __ / L TR
2y s W e W
m 2 ...‘\._.m..l.:um:.n.c.d a\.«“ FOOIER WIOND 5 E00A Ol S - "..
u SREINID GROAY OL C3LAIES DY ATHad FEII0V LD0SSVIY f ~ »
o e R 1) ~
g \ z -
>
=

NOISNILXT NVEL ALINNWIWOD
ONVELS NHIHLHON
L13NIAT

rineg eyl riey

e T e T )







